Eliminations and other adjustments (19,560) (31,561)
Total 3,125,124 2,490,949

28. Risk management (continued)

124 Canopius Group Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

SENSITIVITIES
Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets are sensitive to the key assumptions in the
table below (the weighted average term to settlement of the undiscounted liabilities as at 31 December 2024
is 2.8 years (2023: 2.7 years)). This analysis considers reasonably possible movements in each key assumption
with all other assumptions held constant. In practice, a correlation may exist between these key assumptions,
which may have a significant effect on the ultimate impacts.

It is not possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions, such as legislative changes. The method
used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous period.

$’000

2024

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit or loss

after tax and
equity - gross

of reinsurance

Impact on
profit or loss

after tax and
equity - net of

reinsurance

Best estimate of future cash flows +1% (26,153) (16,362)
–1% 26,153 16,362

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5yrs 49,554 30,786
–0.5yrs (50,524) (31,384)

Risk adjustment confidence level +5% (38,812) (26,140)
–5% 35,819 22,684

$’000

2023

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit or loss

after tax and
equity - gross of

reinsurance

Impact on profit
or loss after tax

and equity - net
of reinsurance

Best estimate of future cash flows +1% (23,578) (13,474)
–1% 23,578 13,474

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5yrs 47,365 26,843
–0.5yrs (48,347) (27,396)

Risk adjustment confidence level +5% (41,356) (23,387)
–5% 25,762 20,248

28.4.2 OPERATIONAL RISK
Failure to manage operational risk can result in direct or indirect financial loss, reputational damage,
regulatory censure or failure in the management of other risks.

The Group’s operational risk process flows directly from the risk management process and sets out the
principles and practices used to manage operational risk. Operational risk is managed through the Group’s
infrastructure, controls, systems and people supported by the Compliance, Risk and Internal Audit functions.

28.4.3 FINANCIAL RISK
The Group is exposed to a wide range of financial risks, including in relation to financial assets, insurance

[…]

Reinsurance contract assets - total amount sensitive to changes in interest rates 1,307,246 1,103,836
Reinsurance contract assets - total amount not sensitive to changes in interest
rates (14,853) (24,114)
Total reinsurance contract assets 1,292,393 1,079,722

Debt instruments at fair value through profit and loss 2,378,791 2,127,443

Any changes in the valuation of these assets and liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates are fully
recognised in profit or loss.

127Canopius Group Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

OVERVIEWCONTENTS FINANCIALSSTRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE

GROUP ACCOUNTS

The analysis below shows the impact on profit or loss after tax and equity due to reasonably possible
changes in market interest rates at the end of the reporting period. It assumes that all other variables that
impact these financial metrics are held constant, but, in practice, a correlation may exist between interest
rates and these other variables which may have a significant effect on the ultimate impacts.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the
previous period.

2024 2023

$’000
Change in

interest rates

Impact on
profit or loss

after tax and
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

after tax
and equity

Net insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets +100 bps 37,693 31,540
Fixed income debt instruments +100 bps (31,425) (26,625)

Net insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets –100 bps (39,931) (33,141)
Fixed income debt instruments –100 bps 31,425 26,625

The Group’s management of interest rate risk includes broadly matching the duration of its cash
and fixed income portfolio to that of the net insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets. The aggregate average duration of the fixed income investment portfolio at 31 December 2024
was approximately 1.8 years (2023: 1.6 years), and that of net discounted insurance contract liabilities and
reinsurance contract assets was 2.5 years (2023: 2.5 years).

III)  CURRENCY RISK
The Group operates internationally and has exposure to foreign exchange risk. The Group seeks to hold its net

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  24,706  61  5,908  18,561  1,751  69,012  119,999
Insurance contract liabilities (11,172) (54,660) (285,316) (556,218)  –  (2,166,739)  (3,074,105)
Derivative Financial liabilities  (1,853)  (1,759)  (1,610)  (952) (1,572)  (165)  (7,911)
Trade and other payables  (6,662)  (58)  (1,043)  (94,417) (5,704)  (61,347)  (169,231)
Net Exposure  15,398  68,921  39,745  (94,755) (4,876)  1,356,991  1,381,424

129Canopius Group Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

OVERVIEWCONTENTS FINANCIALSSTRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE

GROUP ACCOUNTS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The analysis below shows the impact on profit or loss before tax due to reasonably possible changes in
market exchange rates at the end of the reporting period. It assumes that all other variables that impact
these financial metrics are held constant, but, in practice, a correlation may exist between exchange rates
and these other variables, which may have a significant effect on the ultimate impacts.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the
previous period.

At 31 December 2024
$’000 AUD CAD EUR GBP

10% rate increase
Financial assets 13,686 14,685 27,539 39,644
Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets (8,251) (6,436) (21,847) (29,820)
Total impact on profit or loss before tax 5,435 8,249 5,692 9,824

10% rate decrease
Financial assets (13,686) (14,685) (27,539) (39,644)
Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets 8,251 6,436 21,847 29,820
Total impact on profit or loss before tax (5,435) (8,249) (5,692) (9,824)

At 31 December 2023
$’000 AUD CAD EUR GBP

10% rate increase
Financial assets  2,976  12,586  27,716  39,487
Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets  (585)  (5,512)  (23,477)  (39,426)
Total impact on profit or loss before tax  2,391  7,074  4,239  61

10% rate decrease
Financial assets  (2,976)  (12,586)  (27,716)  (39,487)
Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets  585  5,512  23,477  39,426
Total impact on profit or loss before tax  (2,391)  (7,074)  (4,239)  (61)

28. Risk management (continued)

130 Canopius Group Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises where another party fails to perform its financial obligations or fails to perform them in a
timely fashion. The primary sources of credit risk for the Group are:

• Amounts due from reinsurers;
• Amounts due from insurance contract holders;
• Amounts due from insurance intermediaries;
• Counterparty risk with respect to investments including cash and cash equivalents; and